
Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Thursday, 15 December 
2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Christopher Warner
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (9.00 - 9.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence 
session 4
(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 35) 

Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local Government 
Association
Anne Hubbard, Director, Wales Strategic Migration Partnership

3 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence 
session 5
(10.15 - 11.15) (Pages 36 - 49) 

Catriona Williams OBE, Chief Executive, Children in Wales
Cheryl Martin, Development Officer, Child Poverty, Children in Wales
Rocio Cifuentes, Director, Ethnic Youth Support Team
Shehla Khan, Manager, Ethnic Youth Support Team

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (11.15 - 11.30) 

4 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence 
session 6
(11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 50 - 61) 

Professor Bill Yule, British Psychological Society
Dr Gill Richardson, Executive Director of Public Health, Aneurin Bevan University 
Health Board
Roisin O’Hare, Asylum Seeker Nurse, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

5 Paper(s) to note
 

Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to the Scottish 
Refugee Council

(Pages 62 - 65) 
Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs in 
relation to Building Regulations Part L

(Pages 66 - 67) 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 
exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting

 

7 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration 
of evidence under items 2, 3 and 4
(12.30 - 12.45)  

8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill: Consideration of approach to scrutiny
(12.45 - 13.00) (Pages 68 - 74) 



9 Consideration of Legislative Consent Memorandum on Digital 
Economy Bill
(13.00 - 13.15) (Pages 75 - 83) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

ELGC(5)-13-16 Papur 1/ Paper 1

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee Inquiry 
into Refugees and Asylum Seekers in Wales

Submission on behalf of the Welsh Local Government Association 

Introduction and Background

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local 
authorities in Wales, and the three national park authorities and three fire and 
rescue authorities are associate members.  The Association seeks to provide 
representation to local authorities within an emerging policy framework that 
satisfies the key priorities of our members and delivers a broad range of 
services that add value to Welsh local government and the communities they 
serve. 

2. The current humanitarian crisis, and the displacement of millions of people 
from their homes as a consequence of conflicts in Syria and the surrounding 
areas, has led to an increase of asylum seekers and refugees arriving in the 
UK, including Wales.  This Inquiry is therefore timely to review on-going work 
across Wales to support the integration of asylum seekers and refugees into 
local communities and relevant plans that aim to guide this work.

3. The Syrian Resettlement Programme (SRP) and the settlement of 20,000 
Syrian refugees is to be delivered over a 5-year period and it will be important 
to maintain the same level of commitment and coordination in continuing to 
successfully deliver the Programme in Wales.  As such, there is a need to 
ensure we are developing a long-term approach to enabling integration and 
supporting refugees to rebuild their lives and ultimately to participate in and 
cont
[...]
ry; they have shared information across 
the region as to the different approaches for planning and readiness for 
involvement, including briefings and documents to avoid duplication and help 
create more consistent approaches; and providing hands on support in the 
arrangements for the initial arrival of refugees into local areas.  Coordinators 

Pack Page 25



have continued to monitor any community tensions that may exist, informing 
those relevant if any tensions increase, offering advice and support on 
engaging with local communities to prepare areas for the arrival of refugees, a 
role highly valued by local authorities and partners.  More broadly, Community 
Cohesion Officers have carried out a full range of activities expected of them 
in the Delivery Plan, reflective of local circumstances and relevant issues and 
priorities. As an extension to the ongoing participation with the SRP, 
Coordinators are also supporting local authorities with regards to their future 
participation in the Vulnerable Children Resettlement Programme.  This has 
involved promoting the links between the two schemes (SRP/VCRP) and 
liaising with partner agencies in readiness of future arrivals.

 
20. With the critical role played by Community Cohesion Coordinators in 

supporting local authorities individually and regionally, not only in relation to 
asylum seekers and refugees but across all 7 outcomes identified, the WLGA 
welcomes the recent decision from Welsh Government of the continuation of 
the grant for these posts in 2017/18.

Pack Page 26



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee Inquiry 
into Refugees and Asylum Seekers in Wales 

Introduction 

The Wales Strategic Migration Partnership (WSMP) is (one of 12 RSMPs) 
funded by the Home Office and is based at the Welsh Local Government 
Association. WSMP is a partnership organisation which has for 16 years 
provided an enabling function and a strategic leadership, advice and 
consultation on migration in Wa
[...]
ble groups of 
children in Wales, often at greater risk of exploitation, abuse, gender based violence and trafficking.  The safeguarding, 
non-discrimination and best interest of the child principles enshrined in the United Nations Convention on the Rights 
of the Child (UNCRC) and applied through legislation is applicable to all children and young people, including refugee 
and asylum seeking children, regardless of their country of birth or their current circumstances.  Governments have an 
obligation to protect all children from violence and exploitation, to the maximum extent possible, which would jeopardize 
a child’s right to life, survival and development.  

1.3 The UN CRC General Comment No 6 (2005)3 on the ‘Treatment of unaccompanied and separated children 
outside their country of origin’ provides timely guidance to support Governments in meeting their obligations under the 
UNCRC and to draw attention to the particularly vulnerable situation of unaccompanied and separated children.

1.4 The United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child in June 2016 issued a series of Recommendations 
(Concluding Observations)4 in respect of asylum seeking, refugee and migrant children (pp20-21).  These 
recommendations reflected a number of concerns put forward by non-government coalitions5 as part of the monitoring 
process, and included the 

 lack of reliable data on asylum seeking children 
 lack of access to independent guardians 
 problematic nature of the ‘age assessment’ process 
 the lack of access to basic services, and the 

1 For further information on the work of Children in Wales, please see www.childreninwales.org.uk and www.youngwales.wales
2 http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s52695/SP%2033%20-%20Children%20in%20Wales.pdf 
3 http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/crc/docs/GC6.pdf 
4 http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/cyp/160727-final-concluding-observations-2016-en.pdf
5 All documents submitted to the UN Committee can be accessed via the website of the UN Human Rights Office of the High Commissioner - 
http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/treatybodyexternal/SessionDetails1.aspx?SessionID=987&Lang=en

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 3

http://www.includingfamilies.org.uk/en/
http://www.childreninwales.org.uk/our-training/
http://www.childreninwales.org.uk/
http://www.youngwales.wales/
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s52695/SP%2033%20-%20Children%20in%20Wales.pdf
http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/crc/docs/GC6.pdf
http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/cyp/160727-final-concluding-observations-2016-en.pdf
http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/treatybodyexternal/SessionDetails1.aspx?SessionID=987&Lang=en


2

 high risk of destitution. 

1.5 Whilst it is accepted that immigration policy itself is a reserved matter, the provision of the majority of services 
that refugee and asylum seeker children receive in Wales is the responsibility of the Welsh Government and other public 
bodies. There are a number of significant barriers to inclusion that exist here in Wales that we would wish to draw the 
Committee’s attention to in line with the Committee’s areas of inquiry.

2. The Support & Advocacy available to Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children

The Call for Change
2.1 The Welsh Government’s vision for refugee inclusion was set out in the Refugee Inclusion Strategy which was 
published in 20086.  The Strategy, and subsequent action plan, recognised the need for a specialist independent service 
for separated children and committed to work with partners to develop such a service. The need for a ‘specialist’ service 
was underpinned by a recognition that supporting and speaking up for asylum seeking children going through the asylum 
process was a task which required expert and specialist knowledge and understanding

2.2 This recognition followed the comprehensive and ground breaking report ‘Uncertain Futures’ in 20057, which 
advised Welsh Government to consider how best it can provide accessible, and wel
[...]
ly listen, hear and respond 
appropriately, taking into account the wishes and feelings of the child and their right to be safeguarded and protected.  

Hate crime is a crime and should always be recognised as such.

********************************************************************************************************************

Pack Page 42



7

 ‘Breaking the cycle of disadvantage and inequality will continue to underpin everything we 
do, so that the way we govern has the most effective impact on making society fairer and 
more inclusive’ Welsh Government – November 2016 – Taking Wales Forward (2.7)

Children in Wales would wish to acknowledge the contribution of NYAS Cymru and Tros Gynnal Plant in informing our response to existing provision 
of advocacy services for UASC.  

We would also wish to draw the Committee’s attention to the submission of the Welsh Refugee Coalition. 

Pack Page 43



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee

ELGC(5)-01-17 Papur 4/ Paper 4

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee inquiry into 
refugees and asylum-seekers in Wales

Evidence submission from Ethnic Youth Support Team (EYST)

December 2016

Prepared by: Rocio Cifuentes director@eyst.org.uk

Introduction

Ethnic Youth Support Team welcomes the Equality, Local Government and Communities 
Committee inquiry into refugees and asylum-seekers and its call for evidence submissions. 
We very much hope that the inquiry will:

 Recognise the value of locally-based grassroots and community initiatives in 
supporting refugees and asylum-seekers and the importance of financially and 
strategically supporting these.

 Enable a shift towards a more pro-active, prevention and education-based approach 
to supporting the effective integration of refugees and asylum-seekers in Wales, 
rather than one which focuses on refugees and asylum-seekers in isolation and 
treats them as a problem to be solved. 

 Deve
[...]
 
racism, this approach encourages open discussion of young people’s feelings and views 
towards immigration, asylum, Muslims and so on. Only then, once out in the open can such 
views be effectively challenged. Professors Ted Cantle and Paul Thomas wrote a report on 
the project, which can be read here http://eyst.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/Think-
project-report-web.pdf , and the project was also invited to share its learning at the 
conferences in Stockholm and Brussels. While highly successful, the project does not receive 
public or continuation funding, and we are left trying to sell the training at a time of 
increasingly restricted public funding. Again, we have here an example of best practice, 
which could easily be rolled out and replicated to meet a growing need in Wales and the UK. 

www.eyst.org.uk

Pack Page 50

http://eyst.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/Think-project-report-web.pdf
http://eyst.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/Think-project-report-web.pdf
http://www.eyst.org.uk/


1 of 4 

	 	

John	Griffiths	AM	

Chair	Equality,	Local	Government	&	Communities	Committee	

National	Assembly	for	Wales	

Pierhead	Street	

Cardiff	

CF99	1NA	

	

21	November	2016	

	

Dear	John	Griffiths	AM,		

Wales	and	the	World:	Supporting	refugees	and	asylum	seekers	
We	welcome	the	decision	by	the	Equality,	Local	Government	and	Communities	Committee	to	look	at	

the	support	available	for	refugees	and	asylum	seekers	in	Wales	and	how	well	Wales	is	responding	to	

the	large-scale	displacement	of	Syrians	because	of	the	country’s	civil	war.	

We	appreciate	that	this	is	largely	in	relation	to	the	Welsh	Government’s	‘Refugee	and	Asylum	

Delivery	Plan’	and	how	those	services	are	provided	through	local	authorities.		

The	British	Psychological	Society	(BPS)	would	like	to	take	this	opportunity	to	share	its	views	on	the	

support	and	advocacy	available	to	unaccompanied	asylum	seeking	children.		

Earlier	this	month,	the	BPS’s	Presidential	Taskforce	on	Refugees	and	Asy
[...]
sity Health Board
Headquarters
St Cadoc’s Hospital
Lodge Road
Caerleon
Newport
South Wales     NP18 3XQ
Tel No: 01633 436700
Email: abhb.enquiries@wales.nhs.uk

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Aneurin Bevan yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Aneurin Bevan
Aneurin Bevan University Health Board is the operational name of Aneurin Bevan University Local Health Board

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
ELGC(5)-13-16 Papur 6/ Paper 6

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments with regard to the 
Committee’s inquiry into the above.  I should be grateful if you would find 
below the Health Board’s response to the key questions which form the 
Committee’s enquiry, which are outlined below.

 The pace and effectiveness of the Welsh Government approach to 
resettling refugees through the UK Government’s Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS);

 The effectiveness of the Refugee and Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan;

 The support and advocacy available to unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children in Wales;

 The role and effectiveness of the Welsh Government’s Community 
Cohesion Delivery Plan in ensuring the integration of refugees and asylum 
seekers in Welsh communities.

-2-

The Health Board would like to make the following comments:

 It is considered that the organisation of the Syrian Resettlement 
Programme (SRP) in Wales has been well supported by the National 
Delivery Group and Wales Strategic Migration Partnership.

 In relation to the SRP we would like to suggest an amendment to the 
Home Office Statement of Requirements, which would require local 
authorities to routinely notify health boards of any referrals.  This would 
ensure that health boards are able to clinically review the Medical 

Pack Page 55

http://gov.wales/topics/people-and-communities/communities/communitycohesion/asylum-seekers-and-refugees/?lang=en


Assessment Forms received from the International Organis
[...]
dence 
which may enhance their knowledge, life skills and employability.

The support and advocacy available to unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children in Wales.

8. The Looked After Children (LAC) Steering Group, which links in to 
the NHS Safeguarding Network, is developing guidance for health 
professionals regarding Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASC) http://howis.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/888/document/388106 
to aid health professionals undertaking health assessments.

9. We are aware of the Scottish Guardianship Service as an example of 
good practice. The service works to help young asylum seekers feel 
supported and empowered throughout their journey whilst their 

Pack Page 61

http://howis.wales.nhs.uk/sitesplus/888/document/388106


Public Health Wales Written Response to the Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Inquiry into Refugees and Asylum Seekers in Wales

Date: 08/12/2016 Version: 1 Page: 4 of 4

claim is assessed and their status determined. It enables them to 
access the assistance they need, when they need it and helps them 
to make informed decisions about their future. On referral, the 
young person is appointed a guardian, who will represent a point of 
contact and continuity through their progress through the asylum 
and immigration system. The guardian is there to make the young 
person aware of their rights, explain aspects of the asylum and 
welfare system to them, introduce them to social opportunities and 
to begin to integrate them into community life.

The role and effectiveness of the Welsh Government’s 
Community Cohesion Delivery Plan in ensuring the integration of 
refugees and asylum seekers in Welsh communities. 

10. Whilst the Welsh Local Government Association, together with 
Local Authority and Health Board dispersal areas, and Community 
Cohesion Co-ordinators are well placed to respond to this point, we 
note that Community Cohesion Delivery Plan activities appear to be 
centred around Cardiff. This may be whe
[...]
ding Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 1
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 2

	3 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 5
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 4

	4 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 6
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 6
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 6a

	5.1 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to the Scottish Refugee Council
	5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs in relation to Building Regulations Part L
	8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill: Consideration of approach to scrutiny
	9 Consideration of Legislative Consent Memorandum on Digital Economy Bill
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 10 Annexe A
	ELGC(5)-13-16 Paper 10 Annexe B






Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 December 
2016

Meeting time: 09.07 - 12.55

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3841

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Siân Gwenllian AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Witnesses:

Naomi Alleyne, Welsh Local Government Association

Anne Hubbard, Welsh Local Government Association

Catriona Williams, Children in Wales

Cheryl Martin, Children in Wales

Rocio Cifuentes, Ethnic Youth Support Team

Shehla Khan, Ethnic Youth Support Team

Professor Bill Yule, British Psychological Society

Dr Gillian Richardson, Aneurin Bevan Health Board

Roisin O’Hare, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

Committee Staff: Christopher Warner (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk)

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

Hannah Johnson (Researcher)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1. Apologies were received from Joyce Watkins AM, Rhianon Passmore AM and Janet 
Finch-Saunders AM.

2 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 4 

2.1. The Committee received evidence from:
 Naomi Alleyne, Director, Social Services and Housing, Welsh Local Government 

Association
 Anne Hubbard, Director, Wales Strategic Migration Partnership

2.2. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) agreed to provide:
 information about the Home Office-run schemes for refugees and asylum 

seekers that local authorities in Wales can participate in, outside of the Syrian 
Refugee Resettlement Scheme;

 examples from regional community cohesion co-ordinators of local people in 
the community supporting refugees, such as “befriending” and providing 
language support.

2.3. The Wales Strategic Migration Partnership agreed to provide a copy of the research 
recently carried out by the United Nation High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) on 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s57541/15%20December%202016.pdf


refugees in Wales who overall have had positive experiences of being resettled in 
Wales.

3 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 5 

3.1. The Committee received evidence from:
 Catriona Williams OBE, Chief Executive, Children in Wales
 Cheryl Martin, Development Officer, Child Poverty, Children in Wales
 Rocio Cifuentes, Director, Ethnic Youth Support Team
 Shehla Khan, Manager, Ethnic Youth Support Team

4 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: evidence session 6 

4.1. The Committee received evidence from:
 Professor Bill Yule, British Psychological Society
 Dr Gill Richardson, Executive Director of Public Health, Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board
 Roisin O’Hare, Asylum Seeker Nurse, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

4.2. The Aneurin Bevan University Health Board agreed to provide information about 
the health assessments carried out by looked after children nurses on unaccompanied 
minor refugees.

5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales: note of visit to the Scottish 

Refugee Council 

5.1.a. The Committee noted the note of the visit to the Scottish Refugee Council.

5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs in 

relation to Building Regulations Part L 



5.2.a. The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 
Environment and Rural Affairs in relation to Building Regulations Part L. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 
the public from the remainder of the meeting 

6.1. The Committee agreed the motion.

7 Inquiry into refugees and asylum seekers in Wales - consideration of 
evidence under items 2, 3 and 4 

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received.

8 Trade Union (Wales) Bill: Consideration of approach to scrutiny 

8.1. The following Members declared relevant interests as members of unions:
 John Griffiths AM;
 Siân Gwenllian AM;
 Jenny Rathbone AM.

8.2. The Committee agreed its approach to Stage 1 scrutiny of the Trade Union (Wales) 
Bill.

9 Consideration of Legislative Consent Memorandum on Digital 
Economy Bill 

9.1. The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government seeking clarification on human rights implications of the relevant clauses 
of the Bill.


